507690836 01/11/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT7737979** 

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |  |
|----------------|----------------|--|
| BRADLEY SCHATZ | 10/08/2021     |  |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | SCHATZ FORENSIC PTY LTD. |
|-------------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 149 WICKHAM TERRACE      |
| Internal Address: | SPRING HILL              |
| City:             | QUEENSLAND               |
| State/Country:    | AUSTRALIA                |
| Postal Code:      | 4000                     |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number   |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10354062 |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (408) 701-6200

Email: SVDocketing@dickinson-wright.com,

ROrlando@dickinson-wright.com

**Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT RLLP** 

Address Line 1: ATTN: SV DOCKETING

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 569

Address Line 4: **CUPERTINO, CALIFORNIA 95015** 

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 30700US.1        |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | BRET J. MCCLAY   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Bret J. McClay/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/11/2023       |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Bradley Schatz IP Assignment Deed#page1.tif source=Bradley Schatz IP Assignment Deed#page2.tif source=Bradley Schatz IP Assignment Deed#page3.tif

source=Bradley Schatz IP Assignment Deed#page4.tif

#### CONFIRMATORY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT DEED

I, Bradley Schatz, hereby acknowledge and agree that I am engaged as an employee by, and provide services to, Schatz Forensic Pty Ltd ABN 87 106 917 337 of Level 5, 149 Wickham Terrace, Spring Hill, QUEENSLAND 4000 (the "Company").

I hereby acknowledge and agree that all inventions, ideas, discoveries, improvements, works of authorship, designs, industrial designs, formulas, processes, algorithms, specifications, technology, computer programs or portions thereof, databases, mask works, integrated circuit topographies, results, know-how, trade secrets, proprietary information, confidential information, documentation, materials and work product, in each case, in whatever form or media ("Work Product"), and all intellectual property rights with respect thereto (including, but not limited to, any and all copyrights, patents (including those set out in Schedule A), trade mark and service mark rights, design rights, industrial design rights, rights to data, mask work rights, integrated circuit topography rights, trade secret rights and other intellectual property rights therein or thereto, in each case: (i) anywhere in the world; (ii) whether unregistered or registered (including, for any of them, all applications, rights to apply and rights to claim priority); (iii) whether subsisting now or in the future; and (iv) including, in respect of any of them, all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, re-examinations and renewals) and the right to sue for past damages and infringements (and to retain damages recovered), as well as the right to alter, develop, assign and license such rights) created by me, solely or jointly with others, and relating to the past, present or future business of the Company, whether created in anticipation of, during, or in connection with, my employment by or engagement with the Company or in any other way formally or informally commissioned from me by the Company, (collectively, the "IPR") are owned (or will, from creation, be owned) by the Company and have vested (or shall, on and from creation, vest) in the Company automatically and immediately. To the extent that title to any of the IPR does not vest in the Company, I hereby assign (including by present assignment of future rights), for an indefinite duration and to an unlimited extent, all right, title and interest that I have in or to any IPR to the Company.

If I have any Moral Rights in any intellectual property rights owned by the Company (including the IPR), I hereby waive absolutely and irrevocably such Moral Rights. To the extent such Moral Rights cannot be waived in a jurisdiction, I irrevocably consent to any act or omissions by the Company which may otherwise infringe those Moral Rights, other than where the IPR is used to support or endorse any sexual, criminal, racial, religious or party political cause, and agree not to assert any Moral Rights in relation thereto. This waiver, consent and/or non-assertion (as applicable) is made in favor of the Company and its licensees, successors-in-interest and assigns to the IPR. "Moral Rights" means any right to be identified as author or director or to object to any derogatory treatment, distortion, mutilation or other modification in relation to a work (whether or not such action would be prejudicial to the author's reputation), any right of paternity, attribution, non-false attribution, integrity, disclosure or withdrawal or any other similar right, existing under common or statutory law of any country in the world or under any treaty, regardless of whether or not such right is denominated, or generally referred to, as a "moral right", and including the moral rights in Part IX of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth).

I hereby represent and warrant that the performance of my duties and obligations under this Confirmatory Intellectual Property Assignment Deed (this "Deed") (including, but not limited to, my performance of services for the Company and my assignment of the IPR pursuant to the terms hereof) (collectively, "Obligations") do not conflict with, or result in any violation of or default (with or without notice or lapse of time, or both) under any provision of any contract, obligation or understanding between myself and any other person or result in the creation of any liens or encumbrances upon any of the IPR referenced hereunder. I hereby further represent that I am not bound by any agreement or any other existing

{

or previous business relationship which conflicts with, or may conflict with, the Obligations or prevent the full performance of the Obligations.

During the course of my employment by and engagement with the Company, I have obtained compensation for my work and have no claims (outstanding or otherwise) against the Company in relation to any royalty or other compensation regarding the IPR or its use and hereby release the Company from any and all such claims. Therefore, unless otherwise provided for by compulsory applicable law, I shall not receive any special compensation for the assignment or exploitation of the IPR.

I represent, warrant and covenant that (i) no one other than the Company or myself has any right, title or interest in or to any of the Work Product or IPR existing as at the date of this Deed, (ii) I have not transferred or encumbered any rights in the Work Product (including any IPR) and will not transfer or encumber any such rights except in accordance with this Deed, (iii) I can enter into this Deed and have the right to assign the IPR, (iv) the Work Product is (or will be) original to me and new and unobvious, except insofar as it is derived from materials or ideas given to me by the Company, (v) the Company will have the right to edit, translate, use, reproduce, convert, modify, make, license and sell the Work Product in any manner, form or media, whether or not now known, throughout the world, and (vi) the Work Product or the reproduction, sale, publication or use thereof does not and will not infringe, misappropriate or otherwise violate the intellectual property or proprietary rights of any person or entity anywhere in the world.

I undertake not to challenge the ownership or right of the Company or its successors-in-interest and assigns to the IPR. I further agree to disclose all pertinent information and data and sign all documents necessary to pursue any registrations or other claims of right to the IPR, including to further evidence, record and perfect any assignments contemplated herein, as necessary or desirable so that the rights, title and interest to the IPR may be vested in the Company (and/or where applicable its affiliates), its successors-in-interest and assigns and their nominees, and to provide all assistance requested by the Company, its successors-in-interest and assigns and their nominees (at the Company's cost) to protect and enforce the Company's rights and interests in the IPR. In the event I am unavailable, unable or for any reason fail to execute such documents, I hereby grant an irrevocable power of attorney coupled with an interest to the Company and its successors-in-interest and assigns and their nominees to execute such documents on my behalf.

This Deed and any action related thereto will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Laws of the State of Queensland, Australia, without giving effect to any choice of law rule that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the Laws of the State of Queensland, Australia to the rights and duties to the parties to this Deed. The parties agree that the Courts of Queensland have jurisdiction to hear any dispute. If one or more provisions of this Deed are deemed void or unenforceable by law, the remaining provisions will continue in full force and effect and the Company and I will substitute suitable provisions having like effect.

This Deed is the final and complete agreement with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes and merges all prior communications.

# [Signature Page Follows]

Executed as a Deed

|              | Signed scaled and delivered by SRADLEY SCHATZ              |             | in the presence of  |
|--------------|------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|---------------------|
| sign here 🛰  |                                                            | sign here 📂 |                     |
| print name _ | Bradley Schafz                                             | print name  | Witness  BART JONES |
|              | J                                                          |             |                     |
| (            | COMPANY                                                    |             |                     |
| \$           | Signed scaled and delivered by SCHATZ FORENSIC PTY LTD  By |             |                     |
| sign here 🛰  |                                                            | sign here ➤ |                     |
| (            | Company Secretary/Director                                 |             | Director 6          |
| print name   | Kelly Cons                                                 | print name  | Bradles Schafe      |

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **Patents**

| Jurisdiction     | Patent/Application<br>Number | Title                                                                                                                          | Owner                      | Inventor(s)       | Status  |
|------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|---------|
| Australia        | 2015292266 (AU)              | System and method for simultaneous forensic acquisition, examination and analysis of a computer readable medium at wire speed  | Schatz Forensic<br>Pty Ltd | Bradley<br>Schatz | Granted |
| United<br>States | 10,354,062 (US)              | System and method for simultaneous forensic, acquisition, examination and analysis of a computer readable medium at wire speed | Schatz Forensic<br>Pty Ltd | Bradley<br>Schatz | Granted |

PATENT REEL: 062350 FRAME: 0093

**RECORDED: 01/11/2023**